

The following documentation is an electronicallysubmitted vendor response to an advertised solicitation from the *West Virginia Purchasing Bulletin* within the Vendor Self-Service portal at *wvOASIS.gov*. As part of the State of West Virginia's procurement process, and to maintain the transparency of the bid-opening process, this documentation submitted online is publicly posted by the West Virginia Purchasing Division at *WVPurchasing.gov* with any other vendor responses to this solicitation submitted to the Purchasing Division in hard copy format.



WOASIS	Jump to: PRCUID 🟦 Go 😚 Home 🔑 Personalize 🕥 Accessibility 🛜 App Help 🀔 About 😈
Velcome, Robert M Ross Solicitation Response(SR) Dept: 0603 ID: ESR12012200000002607 Ver.: 1 Function: New Phase: Final Modified by batch , 12/02/2022	Procurement Budgeting Accounts Receivable Accounts Payable
Header () 1	
General Information Contact Default Values Discount Document Information Clarification Request	E List View
Procurement Folder: 1126344	SO Doc Code: CRFQ
Procurement Type: Central Purchase Order	SO Dept: 0603
Vendor ID: 000000200122	SO Doc ID: ADJ2300000012
Legal Name: SUTTER ROOF & METAL CO INC	Published Date: 11/17/22
Alias/DBA:	Close Date: 12/1/22
Total Bid: \$4,278,000.00	Close Time: 13:30
Response Date: 12/01/2022	Status: Closed
Response Time: 9:48	Solicitation Description: (Construction) Camp Dawson RTI Suilding Roof Replacement
Responded By User ID: sutssrmco	Total of Header Attachments: 1
First Name: Cam	Total of All Attachments: 1
Last Name: Shearer	
Email: cam@sutterroofing.us	
Phone: 304-624-6565	



Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

State of West Virginia **Solicitation Response**

Proc Folder:	1126344			
Solicitation Description:	(Construction) Camp Dawson RTI Building Roof Replacement			
Ргос Туре:	Central Purchase	Central Purchase Order		
Solicitation Closes		Solicitation Response	Version	
2022-12-01 13:30		SR 0603 ESR12012200000002607	1	

VENDOR					
000000200122 SUTTER ROOF & META	L CO INC				
Solicitation Number:	CRFQ 0603 ADJ2300000012				
Total Bid:	4278000	Response Date:	2022-12-01	Response Time:	09:48:53
Comments:					

FOR INFORMATION CONTACT THE BUYER

David H Pauline 304-558-0067 david.h.pauline@wv.gov

Vendor

Signature X

FEIN#

DATE

All offers subject to all terms and conditions contained in this solicitation

Line	Comm Ln Desc		Qty	Unit Issue	Unit Price	Ln Total Or Contract Amount
1	BASE BID-RTI R	oof Replacement				3370000.00
Comm	Code	Manufacturer		Specifica	ation	Model #
721526	601					

Commodity Line Comments:

Extended Description:

BASE BID (Per documentation)- Provide and furnish all labor, materials, tools, expendable equipment and all services to complete Camp Dawson RTI Building Roof Replacement Renovations, near Kingwood WV per the attached specifications and documentation.

Line	Comm Ln Desc	Qty	Unit Issue	Unit Price	Ln Total Or Contract Amount
2	ALTERNATE 1-Bid Item No.2- Replace Eave Gutters	e			248000.00
Comm	Code Manufacturer		Specificat	ion	Model #

72152601

Commodity Line Comments:

Extended Description:

ALTERNATE Bid Item NO.1 (Per documentation)- Provide and furnish all labor, materials, tools, expendable equipment and all services to replace eave gutters and down-conductors at areas of standing seam metal roofing

Line	Comm Ln Desc		Qty	Unit Issue	Unit Price	Ln Total Or Contract Amount
3	ALTERNATE 2-Bid I Metal Roofing	tem No. 3- Replace				660000.00
Comm	Code	Manufacturer		Specifica	ation	Model #
721526	601					

Commodity Line Comments:

Extended Description:

ALTERNATE Bid Item NO. 2 (Per documentation)- Provide and furnish all labor, materials, tools, expendable equipment and all services to replace standing seam metal roofing at pool and classroom areas

BID FORM – Section I

Dated: 12/1/2022

(Bidder to insert date bid submitted)

SUBMITTED BY:

Sutter Roofing and Metal Co.

(hereinafter called "Bidder")

West Virginia Contractor's License Number: WV 000463

SUBMITTED TO:

WEST VIRGINIA ARMY NATIONAL GUARD

(hereinafter called "Owner")

The Bidder, being familiar with local conditions affecting the cost of the Work and the Contract Documents, including Instructions to Bidders, Bid Form, General Conditions, Drawings, Specifications, and any Addenda or Clarifications issued, hereby propose to furnish all material, labor, tools, taxes, transportation and expendable equipment necessary for the satisfactory and complete installation of

Renovations To Regional Training Institute Camp Dawson Kingwood, West Virginia

in every detail and ready for operation, all in full accordance with, and in conformity to, the Contract Documents, for the stipulated sums as follows:

The Undersigned Bidder Agrees:

- To accept the provisions of all sections of the documents listed above.
- 2. That the amounts stated in this Form of Proposal represents the entire cost of the work. The completion time stated represents the entire time for performance of the work. The amount bid includes allowances for all fees for permits, regulatory notifications, taxes, and insurance required or applicable to the work. That no claims shall be made for any increases in wage scales or material costs.
- 3. To certify that this bid is genuine and not sham or collusive or made in the interest or in behalf of any person not herein named, and that the undersigned has not directly or indirectly induced or solicited any other bidder to put in a sham bid, or any other person, firm or corporation to refrain from bidding and that the undersigned bidder has not in any manner sought by collusion to secure for himself an advantage over any other bidder.
- 4. That the bidder shall comply with all City, State, and Federal statutes relating to liability insurance, working hours, minimum wages, safety and sanitary regulation, including requirements set forth governing federal participation under this project, which in any way may affect those engaged or employed on the work in the event that the award of the Contract is made on the bid herein submitted.

BASE BID:

Bid Item No. 1 - All work as indicated on Drawings and as specified except that portion designated as Alternate.

For the sum of: Three Million Three Hundred Seventy Thousand Dollars

(\$ 3,370,000.00

BID FORM - SECTION I

00300 - 1

20057-03/31/20

Submitted by: Sutter Roofing and Metal Co.

(Firm Name)

ALTERNATES:

The stated Base Bid is subject to the following additions or deductions for Alternates which the Owner may select. ('Provide' means 'furnish and install.' Include in bids below all related coordination and modification requirements associated with the Work of each Alternate.) Reference Section 012300 "Alternates".

Alternate Bid No. 1 -- Bid Item No. 2 - To replace eave gutters and down-conductors at areas of standing seam metal roofing as indicated on Drawings and as specified. If Alternate Bid No. 1 is accepted,

	(\$_248,000.00).
Alternate Bid No. 2 – Bid Item No. 3 - To replace standin indicated on Drawings and as specified. If Alternate Bid	ng seam metal roofing at pool and classroom ar No. 2 is accepted,	eas as
ADD to Base Bid the sum of: Six Hundred Sixty Thou	sand Dollars	
	(\$ 660,000.00).
Accompanying this proposal is a bid bond in the amount	of 5% of total hid amount	
Accompanying this proposal is a old bond in the amount	(\$ 5%	
payable to the Owner, which it is agreed shall be retained		lersigned),
fails to execute a contract in conformance with the Form penal sum equal to at least the full contract sum with ten undersigned.	of Contract, and to furnish a Surety Company J	Bond in a
The Bidder certifies that this bid has been arrived at inde- agreement as to any matter relating to this bid with any o the Owner reserves the right to reject any or all bids, and that this bid shall be good and may not be withdrawn for	ther bidder or with any competitor. The Bidder to waive any formalities in the bidding. The F	r agrees that
The Bidder acknowledges receipt of the following Adder	nda: (Please list by number and date.)	
The Bidder acknowledges receipt of the following Adder 1 11/16/2022	nda: (Please list by number and date.)	
The Bidder acknowledges receipt of the following Adder 1 11/16/2022 2 11/17/2022	nda: (Please list by number and date.)	
1 11/16/2022	nda: (Please list by number and date.)	
1 11/16/2022 2 11/17/2022 SIGNATURE OF BIDDER:	Those	ouglas, C. S
1 11/16/2022 2 11/17/2022 SIGNATURE OF BIDDER: Firm: Sutter Roofing and Metal Co.	- These a	ouglas, C. S
1 11/16/2022 2 11/17/2022 SIGNATURE OF BIDDER: Firm: Sutter Roofing and Metal Co. Address: 2 Stadium Drive, Clarksburg, WV 26301	By: Del Coto D	ouglas, C. Si
<u>1 11/16/2022</u> 2 11/17/2022	By: Ducos Di Title: President	ouglas, C. S
1 11/16/2022 2 11/17/2022 SIGNATURE OF BIDDER: Firm: Sutter Roofing and Metal Co. Address: 2 Stadium Drive, Clarksburg, WV 26301 Address:	By: Ducob D Title: President Phone: 304-624-6565	ouglas, C. S
1 11/16/2022 2 11/17/2022 SIGNATURE OF BIDDER: Firm: Sutter Roofing and Metal Co. Address: 2 Stadium Drive, Clarksburg, WV 26301 Address:	By: Ducob D Title: President Phone: 304-624-6565	ouglas, C. S
1 11/16/2022 2 11/17/2022 SIGNATURE OF BIDDER: Firm: Sutter Roofing and Metal Co. Address: 2 Stadium Drive, Clarksburg, WV 26301 Address:	By: Duffer D Title: President Phone: 304-624-6565 Fax: 304-622-3637	ouglas, C. S

BID FORM SECTION II RENOVATIONS TO REGIONAL TRAINING INSTITUTE CAMP DAWSON

NO.	ITEM	QTY	UNIT	UNIT PRICE	EXTENDED PRICE
BASE	BID				
1	Base Bid	1	LS	3,370,000.00	3,370,000.00
ALTER	NATE NO. 1				
2	Additional Construction Identified as Alternate No. 1	1	LS	248,000.00	248,000.00
ALTER	NATE NO. 2				
3		1		660,000.00	660,000.00
_					
_					
_					
				BID TOTAL	\$4,278,000.00
Same Coo		Page 1 of 1			20057 - 2

20057 - 2/16/2021

DESIGNATED CONTACT: Vendor appoints the individual identified in this Section as the Contract Administrator and the initial point of contact for matters relating to this Contract.

(Printed Name and Title) Nathan A Harvey	·····
(Address) 2 Stadium Drive, Clarksburg, WV 26301	
(Phone Number) / (Fax Number) 3046246565	
(email address) nathan@sutterroofing.us	

CERTIFICATION AND SIGNATURE: By signing below, or submitting documentation through wvOASIS, I certify that: I have reviewed this Solicitation/Contract in its entirety; that I understand the requirements, terms and conditions, and other information contained herein; that this bid, offer or proposal constitutes an offer to the State that cannot be unilaterally withdrawn; that the product or service proposed meets the mandatory requirements contained in the Solicitation/Contract for that product or service, unless otherwise stated herein; that the Vendor accepts the terms and conditions contained in the Solicitation, unless otherwise stated herein; that I am submitting this bid, offer or proposal for review and consideration; that this bid or offer was made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any entity submitting a bid or offer for the same material, supplies, equipment or services; that this bid or offer is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud; that this Contract is accepted or entered into without any prior. understanding, agreement, or connection to any other entity that could be considered a violation of law; that I am authorized by the Vendor to execute and submit this bid, offer, or proposal, or any documents related thereto on Vendor's behalf; that I am authorized to bind the vendor in a contractual relationship; and that to the best of my knowledge, the vendor has properly registered with any State agency that may require registration.

By signing below, I further certify that I understand this Contract is subject to the provisions of West Virginia Code § 5A-3-62, which automatically voids certain contract clauses that violate State law; and that pursuant to W. Va. Code 5A-3-63, the entity entering into this contract is prohibited from engaging in a boycott against Israel.

Sutter Roofing and Metal Cp.	
(Company)	
(Signature of Authorized Representative) Douglas C. Sutter President 12/1/2022	
(Printed Name and Title of Authorized Representative) (Date) 3046246565 3046223637	
(Phone Number) (Fax Number) ds@sutterroofing.us	
(Email Address)	

Revised 09/12/2022

ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FORM SOLICITATION NO.: CFRQ ADJ23*12

Instructions: Please acknowledge receipt of all addenda issued with this solicitation by completing this addendum acknowledgment form. Check the box next to each addendum received and sign below. Failure to acknowledge addenda may result in bid disqualification.

Acknowledgment: I hereby acknowledge receipt of the following addenda and have made the necessary revisions to my proposal, plans and/or specification, etc.

Addendum Numbers Received:

(Check the box next to each addendum received)

Addendum No. 1	Addendum No. 6
Addendum No. 2	Addendum No. 7
Addendum No. 3	Addendum No. 8
Addendum No. 4	Addendum No. 9
Addendum No. 5	Addendum No. 10

I understand that failure to confirm the receipt of addenda may be cause for rejection of this bid. I further understand that that any verbal representation made or assumed to be made during any oral discussion held between Vendor's representatives and any state personnel is not binding. Only the information issued in writing and added to the specifications by an official addendum is binding.

Sutter Roofing a	Company
12	115-
ely	a cono
U	Authorized Signature
2/1/2022	
	Date

NOTE: This addendum acknowledgement should be submitted with the bid to expedite document processing.

WV-73 Approved / April 30, 2020



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

	Dour	00	0	0.44	
I.	Doug	ids	U.	Sutter	

as O. Suller, after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:

1. I am an employee of Sutter Roofing and Metal Co.; and,

(Company Name)

2. I do hereby attest that Sutter Roofing and Metal Co.

(Company Name)

maintains a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy and that such plan and policy are in compliance with **West Virginia Code** §21-1D.

The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.

Printe	d Name: Douglas C. Sutter
Signa	
Title:	President
Comp	any Name: Sutter Roofing and Metal Co.
Date:	12/1/2022

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA,

Paul D Limer II

2211 Williams Avenue Clarkeburg, WV 28301 My Commission Expires November 02, 2027

COUNTY OF Harrison	TO-WIT:	
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this 1	day of December	, 2022 .
By Commission expires 2 November 2027	A .	
(Seal)	al ta	
OFFICIAL SEAL	(Notary Public)	
NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA		

Rev. July 7, 2017

Subcontractor List Submission (Construction Contracts Only)

Bidder's Name: Sutter Roofing and Metal Co.

Check this box if no subcontractors will perform more than \$25,000.00 of work to complete the project.

Subcontractor Name	License Number if Required by W. Va. Code § 21-11-1 et. seq.
Coon Restoration (Masonry Repair)	WV-024377

Attach additional pages if necessary

Revised 09/12/2022

Agency_____ REQ.P.O#_____

BID BOND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That we, the	undersigned, Sutter Roofing & Metal Co. Inc
of <u>2 Stadium Drive, Clarksburg</u> West Virginia, 2	6301, as Principal, and Western Surety Company
of 101 S. Reid St, Sioux Falls, SD 57103	a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of
South Dakota with its principal office in the City of South D	akota, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State
of West Virginia, as Obligee, in the penal sum of <u>5% of Total B</u>	
well and truly to be made, we jointly and severally bind ourselves	

The Condition of the above obligation is such that whereas the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the Department of Administration a certain bid or proposal, attached hereto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for Camp Dawson RTI Building Roof Replacement

240 Army Road, Kingwood, WV 26537

NOW THEREFORE,

(a) If said bid shall be rejected, or

(b) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached hereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full force and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event, exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated.

The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby waive notice of any such extension.

WITNESS, the following signatures and seals of Principal and Surety, executed and sealed by a proper officer of Principal and Surety, or by Principal individually if Principal is an individual, this <u>30th</u> day of November , 20²².

	Sutter Roofing & Metal Co. Inc (Name of Principal)
Bv	11/2
_,	(Must be President, Vice President, or Duly Authorized Agent)
	DULY AUTHORIZED AGENT
	(Title)
	WESTERN SURETY COMPANY

(Name of Surety) Attorney-in-Fact

fifterer (s)

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance, must affix its seal, and must attach a power of attorney with its seal affixed.

Surety Seal

Principal Seal

Western Surety Company

POWER OF ATTORNEY APPOINTING INDIVIDUAL ATTORNEY-IN-FACT

Know All Men By These Presents, That WESTERN SURETY COMPANY, a South Dakota corporation, is a duly organized and existing corporation having its principal office in the City of Sioux Falls, and State of South Dakota, and that it does by virtue of the signature and seal herein affixed hereby make, constitute and appoint

Edward J Wood III, Austin H Boyd, Individually

of Bradenton, FL, its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact with full power and authority hereby conferred to sign, seal and execute for and on its behalf bonds, undertakings and other obligatory instruments of similar nature

- In Unlimited Amounts -

and to bind it thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such instruments were signed by a duly authorized officer of the corporation and all the acts of said Attorney, pursuant to the authority hereby given, are hereby ratified and confirmed.

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the By-Law printed on the reverse hereof, duly adopted, as indicated, by the shareholders of the corporation.

In Witness Whereof, WESTERN SURETY COMPANY has caused these presents to be signed by its Vice President and its corporate seal to be hereto affixed on this 29th day of June, 2021.



WESTERN SURETY COMPANY

aul T. Bruflat, Vice President

State of South Dakota County of Minnehaha

SS

On this 29th day of June, 2021, before me personally came Paul T. Bruflat, to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say: that he resides in the City of Sioux Falls, State of South Dakota; that he is the Vice President of WESTERN SURETY COMPANY described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seal of said corporation; that the seal affixed to the said instrument is such corporate seal; that it was so affixed pursuant to authority given by the Board of Directors of said corporation and that he signed his name thereto pursuant to like authority, and acknowledges same to be the act and deed of said corporation.

My commission expires

March 2, 2026

****	***********
{	M. BENT
(PA	SOUTH DAKOTA

M Bent

M. Bent, Notary Public

CERTIFICATE

I, L. Nelson, Assistant Secretary of WESTERN SURETY COMPANY do hereby certify that the Power of Attorney hereinabove set forth is still in force, and further certify that the By-Law of the corporation printed on the reverse hereof is still in force. In testimony whereof I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the seal of the said corporation this 30th day of November, 2022.

WESTERN SURETY COMPANY

Relaon L. Nelson, Assistant Secretary

Form F4280-7-2012

Go to www.cnasurety.com > Owner / Obligee Services > Validate Bond Coverage, if you want to verify bond authenticity.

Authorizing By-Law

ADOPTED BY THE SHAREHOLDERS OF WESTERN SURETY COMPANY

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-Law duly adopted by the shareholders of the Company.

Section 7. All bonds, policies, undertakings, Powers of Attorney, or other obligations of the corporation shall be executed in the corporate name of the Company by the President, Secretary, and Assistant Secretary, Treasurer, or any Vice President, or by such other officers as the Board of Directors may authorize. The President, any Vice President, Secretary, any Assistant Secretary, or the Treasurer may appoint Attorneys in Fact or agents who shall have authority to issue bonds, policies, or undertakings in the name of the Company. The corporate seal is not necessary for the validity of any bonds, policies, undertakings, Powers of Attorney or other obligations of the corporation. The signature of any such officer and the corporate seal may be printed by facsimile.

15. MISCELLANEOUS:

15.1. Contract Manager: During its performance of this Contract, Vendor must designate and maintain a primary contract manager responsible for overseeing Vendor's responsibilities under this Contract. The Contract manager must be available during normal business hours to address any customer service or other issues related to this Contract. Vendor should list its Contract manager and his or her contact information below.

Contract Manager:	Nathan A. Harvey
Telephone Number	: 3046246565
Fax Number: <u>304</u>	6223637
Email Address:	nathan@sutterroofing.us

15.2. Owner's Representative: Owner's representative for notice purposes is

Name: ____Jonathan Neal_____

Telephone Number: ______ 304-791-4138

Email Address: __jonathan.l.neal.nfg@army.mil

16. Initial Decision Maker: __ZMM, Inc.___, the Architect, shall serve as the Initial Decision Maker in matters relating to this contract.

Revised 10/22/2018



CONTRACTOR LICENSE

AUTHORIZED BY THE West Virginia Contractor Licensing Board

NUMBER: WV000463

CLASSIFICATION:

SPECIALTY ROOFING CRANE

> SUTTER ROOFING & METAL COMPANY INC DBA SUTTER ROOFING & METAL COMPANY INC PO BOX 2036 CLARKSBURG, WV 26302-2036

DATE ISSUED

EXPIRATION DATE

AUGUST 05, 2022

Authorized Signature

AUGUST 05, 2023

Chair, West Virginia Contractor Licensing Board



A copy of this license must be readily available for inspection by the Board on every job site where contracting work is being performed. This license number must appear in all advertisements, on all bid submissions, and on all fully executed and binding contracts. This license is non-transferable. This license is being issued under the provisions of West Virginia Code, Chapter 30, Article 42.



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMAT BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INS REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, A	IVELY O	R NEGATIVELY AMEND, E DOES NOT CONSTITU	EXTEND OR ALT	ER THE CO	VERAGE AFFORDED F		POLICIES
IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject this certificate does not confer rights	to the te	erms and conditions of the	ne policy, certain p	olicies may	NAL INSURED provisior require an endorsemen	is or be t. A st	e endorsed. atement on
PRODUCER			CONTACT NAME: Rosanna	Funk		ann a bhalan agu an tar ann an tar	
Blue Ridge Risk Partners, LLC			PHONE (A/C, No, Ext): 304-84	8 626A	FAX		
325 White Oaks Blvd Bridgeport WV 26330			E-MAIL	0-0304	(A/C, No):		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
			ADDRESS:				
			INSURER A : Westfiel		RDING COVERAGE		NAIC#
INSURED		SUTTROO-01	INSURER B : BrickStr		•		24112
Sutter Roofing					5.		12372
PO Box 2036 Clarksburg WV 26302-2036			INSURER C :				
			INSURER D :				
			INSURER E :				
COVERAGES CER	TIFICAT	E NUMBER: 275336006	INSURER F :		REVISION NUMBER:	[a Than too an
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES			E REEN ISSUED TO				
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY RE CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH	EQUIREME PERTAIN, POLICIES	NT, TERM OR CONDITION THE INSURANCE AFFORD LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE	OF ANY CONTRACT ED BY THE POLICIE BEEN REDUCED BY	OR OTHER S DESCRIBE PAID CLAIMS	DOCUMENT WITH RESPE	CT TO V	NHICH THIS
INSR TYPE OF INSURANCE	ADDL SUBF	POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMIT	S	
A X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY	Y	TRA3933971	9/15/2022	9/15/2023	EACH OCCURRENCE DAMAGE TO RENTED	\$ 1,000	,000
CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR					PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	\$ 500,0	00
					MED EXP (Any one person)	\$1,000	
					PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$ 1,000	,000
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:					GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$ 2,000	,000
POLICY PRO- JECT LOC					PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$ 2,000	000
OTHER:						\$	
A AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY		TRA3933971	9/15/2022	9/15/2023	COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$ 1,000	000
X ANY AUTO					BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$	
OWNED SCHEDULED AUTOS ONLY AUTOS					BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$	~
X HIRED X NON-OWNED AUTOS ONLY					PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$	
						\$	
A X UMBRELLA LIAB X OCCUR		TRA3933971	9/15/2022	9/15/2023	EACH OCCURRENCE	\$ 5,000,	000
EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE					AGGREGATE	\$	
DED X RETENTION \$ 0						\$	
B WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY		WCP7005922	8/5/2022	8/5/2023	X PER OTH- STATUTE ER		
ANYPROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE	N/A				E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$ 1,000,	000
(Mandatory in NH)	NIA				E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	\$ 1,000.	000
If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below					E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$ 1,000,	
A Installation Floater		TRA3933971	9/15/2022	9/15/2023	Deductible \$500	\$356,0	
Leased/Rented Equipment					Deductible \$500	\$80,00	00
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICI West Virginia Army National Guard is name	es (Acore d as Addi	101, Additional Remarks Schedul tional Insured w/respects to	e, may be attached if more General Liability	e space is requir	ad)		
CERTIFICATE HOLDER			CANCELLATION				
West Virginia Army National Guard 1707 Coonskin Drive Charleston WV 25311			SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.				
			minig		ORD CORPORATION.		

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD